Person Administering the Government of this Province, of the monies expended under the said Act, to be submitted as soon as may be to the Legislature.

CHAP. LVIII.

AN ACT to provide for the Completion of the Gull Island Light-House.

[Passed 11th May, 1839.]

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN:

WHEREAS a further sum is required to complete the Gull Island Light-House, in the District of Newcastle, We therefore be seech Your Majesty Preamble. that it may be enacted: And be it enacted by the Queen's most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of the Province of Upper Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of Great Britain, entitled, "An Act to repeal certain parts of an Act passed in the fourteenth year of His Majesty's reign, entitled, "An Act for making more effectual provision for the Government of the Province of Quebec, in North America, and to make further provision for the Government of the said Province," and by the authority of the same, That the sum of four hundred and fifty-three pounds, twelve shillings and E453 12 6 for completion six-pence, be granted to Her Majesty, to enable Her Majesty to pay that of Gull Island Light sum to the Commissioners appointed to superintend the erection of a Light-House on Gull Island, for the completion of the same.

CHAP. LIX.

AN ACT to continue and make perpetual an Act, entitled "An Act to increase the Salary of the Keeper of the False Ducks Light-House."

[Passed 11th May, 1839.]

WHEREAS it is expedient to continue and make perpetual a certain Preamble. Act of the Parliament of this Province, passed in the fifth year of the reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, entitled "An Act to increase the Salary of the Keeper of the False Ducks Light-House," which said Act was continued by a certain other Act of the Parliament of this Pro-